REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1380

Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . .  +300°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Max Linearity Temperature
Model Error Range Package Option
AD1380JD 0.006% FSR 0°C to +70°C Ceramic (DH-32E)
AD1380KD 0.003% FSR 0°C to +70°C Ceramic (DH-32E)
There are three types of drift error over temperature: offset, gain
and linearity. Offset drift causes a shift of the transfer character-
istic left or right on the diagram over the operating temperature
range. Gain drift causes a rotation of the transfer characteristic
about the zero for unipolar ranges or minus full-scale point for
bipolar ranges. The worst case accuracy drift is the summation
of all three drift errors over temperature. Statistically, however,
the drift error behaves as the root-sum-squared (RSS) and can
be shown as:
RSS = ∈G
2 + ∈O
2 + ∈L
2
∈G = Gain Drift Error (ppm/°C)
∈O = 0ffset Drift Error (ppm of FSR/°C)
∈L = Linearity Error (ppm of FSR/°C)
Figure 1. Transfer Characteristics for an Ideal Bipolar A/D
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
On receipt of a CONVERT START command, the AD1380
converts the voltage at its analog input into an equivalent 16-bit
binary number. This conversion is accomplished as follows: the
16-bit successive approximation register (SAR) has its 16-bit
outputs connected to both the device bit output pins and the
corresponding bit inputs of the feedback DAC. The analog
input is successively compared to the feedback DAC output,
one bit at a time (MSB first, LSB last). The decision to keep
or reject each bit is then made at the completion of each bit
comparison period, depending on the state of the comparator
at that time.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD1380 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Downloaded from Datasheet.su           Downloaded from Datasheet.su
AD1380
–4– REV.  B
GAIN ADJUSTMENT
The gain adjust circuit consists of a 100 ppm/°C potentiometer
connected across ±VS with its slider connected through a
300 kΩ resistor to the gain adjust Pin 3 as shown in Figure 2.
If no external trim adjustment is desired, Pin 5 (OFFSET ADJ)
and Pin 3 (GAIN ADJ) may be left open.
Figure 2.  Gain Adjustment Circuit (±0.2% FSR)
OFFSET ADJUSTMENT
The zero adjust circuit consists of a 100 ppm/°C potentiometer
connected across ±VS with its slider connected through a
1.8 MΩ resistor to Comparator Input Pin 5 for all ranges. As
shown in Figure 3, the tolerance of this fixed resistor is not
critical, and a carbon composition type is generally adequate.
Using a carbon composition resistor having a –1200 ppm/°C
tempco contributes a worst-case offset tempco of 32 LSB14 ×
61 ppm/LSB14 × 1200 ppm/°C = 2.3 ppm/°C of FSR, if the